by a constant elasticity of transformation (CET) function which takes malleable capital as input and

provides technology specific capital as output (Wing, 2008). The value of transformation elasticity

indicates how easy capacity can be adjusted. Since there are no empirical values of this elasticity we

take it as 1 and perform sensitivity analysis.

The representative agent maximizes utility subject to the budget constraint. The utility function is

modeled as separable CES function (Figure 5 in Appendix). At the top level, a composite of energy

commodities and other consumption commodities is combined with constant substitution elasticity.

The energy composite aggregates electricity and fossil fuels, which are combined with carbon in a

Leontief manner. Government consumption and investment demands are hold constant across

scenarios and modeled with Leontief functions.

 9

2 Crude oil does not enter the fossil fuel nest but is seen as an intermediate input.

Table 2: Electricity Generation Technologies

Technology Load Capital Labor Fuel Markup Output (TJ)
Capacity

Limit (TJ)
Active Technologies

Lignite Base 46.41% 19.47% 30.94%  579457 -

Nuclear Base 59.44% 22.09% 15.40%  596346 596346

Biomass Base 63.14% 34.27% -  41245 41245

Other Base 58.11% 39.51% -  49327 49327

Hard Coal Mid 37.50% 15.42% 43.75%  526995 -

Natural Gas
Combined

Cycle
Mid 16.32% 8.70% 71.38%  145363 -

Wind Onshore Mid 74.70% 22.23% -  91658 245000

Natural Gas
Open Cycle

Peak 32.91% 17.81% 46.04%  53335 -

Oil Peak 25.57% 6.60% 64.15%  36520 -

Water Peak 79.13% 17.62% -  100178 100178

Inactive Technologies

Coal CCS Base 63.39% 22.00% 11.53% 25%  -

Hard Coal Base 37.50% 15.42% 43.75% 19%  -

Natural Gas
Combined

Cycle
Base 16.32% 8.70% 71.38% 19%  -

Natural Gas
CCS

Mid 51.87% 20.00% 24.98% 15%  -

Photovoltaic Mid 92.06% 4.15% - 150%  378000

Wind Offshore Mid 77.5% 22.5% - 10%  534000
Source: Authors own calculations based on Naini et al. (2005), Kaltschmitt et al. (2007). Markups of hard coal
and combined cycle natural gas in base load are equal to average spread between base and mid load price at the
European Energy Exchange (EEX) in 2004. Data of CCS technologies are taken from McFarland et al. (2004).
Since shares net of taxes are presented, shares do not sum to one.

4 Scenarios and Results

Beside the business-as usual scenario (BAU), which replicates the German economy of the year 2004,

we implement three different scenarios: First, the electricity sector and energy intensive industries are